GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

IT&C Department - e-Enabled Delivery of various Government Services through 'Mee Seva' Project to the Citizens of Andhra Pradesh - Converting "Bhoomi" Counters in 416 mandals of 8 districts to "Mee Seva" centers – Orders - Issued.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY & COMMUNICATIONS (INFRASTRUCTURE) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Rt.No. 92

Dated:13.06.2012 Read the following:

Lr.No.CMRO-3/345/2011, of the Chief Commissioner of Land Administration & Special Chief Secretary, A.P., Hyderabad, dated 01.05.2012, addressed to the Secretary to Govt., IT&C Department, AP Secretariat.

ORDER

"Mee Seva", easier, faster is an online, web based, transparent and secured citizen-centric service facility to provide convenient access to the citizens without any need for them to go to multiple Government offices for getting their work done. The certificates are issued with digital signatures of the authorized signatories in consonance with the Information Technology (Amendment) Act, 2008 and Andhra Pradesh Information Technology (Electronic Service Delivery) Rules, 2011.

- 2. "Bhoomi" counters were started in 8 districts, 416 mandals (Adilabad-52: Ananthapur-41; Karimnagar-57; Mahabubnagar-64; Medak-46, Nalgonda–59; Nellore–46; Warangal–51) nearly 2 years back for issue of Land related certificates to the public from LRMIS data available in mandal computers. 'Mee Seva' Project was launched in Chittoor district on a pilot basis from 04.11.2011 and is being rolled out to remaining districts.
- 3. Vide reference read above, proposal has been received for converting 416 existing Bhoomi counters in the 8 districts to 'MeeSeva' counters. Accordingly, Government has decided that 416 existing Bhoomi counters in the 8 districts be converted to 'MeeSeva' counters with the following conditions:
 - a) "Mee Seva" counters in these mandal offices shall have separate entry and exit.
 - b) These counters shall have a common look-and-feel as prescribed by IT&C Department for other 'Mee Seva' centers.
 - c) These counters shall provide all 'Mee Seva' enabled services to the public and not just land related services.

- d) "District e-Governance Society" under the Chairmanship of District Collector shall be the 'Service Center Agency (SCA)' for these centers.
- e) The share of SCA in the user charges collected for 'Mee Seva' services in these centers shall be credited to "District e-Governance Society". This will be in addition to the "Department share" already being credited now.
- f) The expenditure incurred by Tahsildars for running these centers shall be borne by "District e-Governance Society".

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

SANJAY JAJU SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Director, ESD, Hyderabad The Dist. Collectors of Adilabad, Ananthapur, Karimnagar, Mahabubnagar, Nalgonda, Nellore, Warangal

Copy to:

The CCLA, O/o CCLA
The IG, Registration and Stamps Deptt.
The Director Municipal Administration
All the Joint Collectors of A.P.
The MD, APTS
PS to Hon'ble Minister for IT

//FORWARDED :: BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER